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Fourth quarter and full year 2015/16 summary

• During the fourth quarter of 2015/16, additional pre-clinical studies in Nuevolution’s RORγt inverse agonist 
(inhibitor) program came out with positive results for its lead and backup candidate. Production of the active 
pharmaceutical ingredient (API) will commence in September 2016 for the first RORγt inverse agonist candidate. 

• In the Cytokine X program, proof-of-concept was achieved in a disease relevant mouse model.

• In vivo studies are ongoing in the BET inhibitor program and in vitro studies are ongoing in the RORγt agonist 
program with results of these studies expected in the third and fourth quarter 2016, respectively.

•  The Janssen Biotech collaboration is proceeding according to schedule. We expect initiation of one additional 
project within the next six months.

•  Group revenues for the fourth quarter of 2015/16 amounted to SEK 3.1 (5.6) million. Full year 2015/16: SEK 21.3 
(29.8) million.

• The fourth quarter of 2015/16 is impacted by significant non-recurring and non-cash expenses for the 2015/21 
warrant program of SEK 48.5 million and non-recurring reimbursement of VAT of SEK 2.9 million. Hence, both 
adjusted and reported figures are shown below.

• The adjusted operating loss in the fourth quarter of 2015/16 was SEK -31.2 (-21.8) million. As reported, the oper-
ating loss amounted to SEK -76.7 million (-21.8). Full year 2015/16: Adjusted operating loss of SEK -91.5 (-64.9) 
million. As reported, the operating loss was SEK -151.9 million (-64.9), including non-recurring expenses of SEK 
60.4 million in expenses for the warrant program and IPO costs of SEK 11.9 million.

• The adjusted net loss in the fourth quarter of 2015/16 amounted to SEK -29.1 (-20.0) million. As reported, the net 
loss was SEK -74.7 million (-20.0). Full-year 2015/16: Adjusted net loss of SEK -84.6 (-54.7) million. As reported, 
the net loss amounted to SEK -145.0 million (-54.7), including the non-recurring expenses for the IPO and war-
rant program.

• Adjusted earnings per share (EPS) in the fourth quarter of 2015/16 was SEK -0.68 (-0.70), and SEK -1.74 (-0.70) 
as reported. Full year 2015/16: Adjusted EPS of SEK -2.32 (-2.26), and SEK -3.98 (-2.26) as reported, including 
non-recurring expenses for the IPO and warrant program.

• Net cash at June 30, 2016 was SEK 201.3 (44.0) million.

Events occurred after June 30, 2016:

On July 1, 2016, an extraordinary shareholder’s meeting (EGM) unanimously resolved to amend the terms and con-
ditions of the company’s incentive program, warrant program 2015/2021, in accordance with the major sharehold-
ers’ proposal. The warrant program was expensed in the fourth quarter of 2015/16, as majority pre-approval was 
obtained prior to the EGM.
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“We are pleased with the development of our pro-

grams and progress in partnership discussions during 

the fourth quarter of 2015/16. We continue to expect 

to enter one or two program licensing agreements and 

one or two risk-sharing collaborations in the next 

nine months”, CEO Alex Haahr Gouliaev stated..

Dear shareholder, Dear reader

The fourth quarter of 2015/16 was an intensive period for 
the company and management. I am particularly pleased to 
see that our negotiations for partnering of our RORγt inverse 
agonist (inhibitor) program (inflammatory diseases) has pro-
gressed and according to plan, and that research has now suc-
cessfully completed all efficacy and safety studies on Nuevo-
lution’s second pre-clinical compound in this program. The 
further development of the RORγt inverse agonist program 
progresses according to plan. Furthermore, Nuevolution’s 
business development has also positively progressed its nego-
tiations for technology based drug discovery risk-sharing col-
laborations.

Despite the positive progress for execution of both types of 
deals, we wish to state, that this should not be interpreted as 
a guarantee that agreements will happen. We will only enter 
into agreements, if such are considered attractive and valuable 
to the company and its shareholders.

Besides this, the company has continued its promotion to 
investors with the aim to further expand and strengthen the 
shareholder base, and to ensure optimal information for all 
existing shareholders. In the fourth quarter of 2015/16, we 
have participated in five investor events in Sweden and Den-
mark, met with major shareholders, and had two rounds of 
meetings with potential US investors. In September, Nuevo-

lution will present at the Rodman & Renshaw investor confer-
ence in New York, and we will be present at various events 
in Sweden and Denmark throughout the second half of 2016. 
In November-December 2016, we will host a Capital Markets 
Day, where we hope to see many existing and potential new 
shareholders for in-depth presentations of our activities and 
progress. 

The Annual General Meeting of Nuevolution AB (publ) will be 
held on October 5, 2016 in Stockholm.

With the progress that we have seen in business development 
and research & development and supported by a strong cash 
position (SEK 201 million in net cash as of June 30, 2016), we 
remain on track with execution of our plan to execute five or 
six business opportunities in 2016-2018, of which three or four 
programs will be placed with partners and one or two pro-
grams will be kept for further internal development.

We are looking forward to meeting and discussing with you at 
the various events during second half of 2016.

Stockholm, September 6, 2016

Alex Haahr Gouliaev 
Chief Executive Officer
Nuevolution AB (publ)

Message from the CEO
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Program activities

HIGHLIGHTS

• Successful completion of final efficacy studies in the RORγt inverse agonist (inhibitor) program, including confirmed 
dose dependent effects on disease biomarkers was achieved. Studies focused on comparative studies of Nuevolution’s 
lead candidate and leading backup compound and confirmed that both pre-clinical candidates are well suited for 
development from an efficacy and safety perspective. 

•  Successfully completion of a seven-day non-GLP safety study in mice was achieved for the leading backup, which 
now presents Nuevolution with a second preclinical candidate from the RORγt inverse agonist program. 

•  The synthetic route for API (active pharmaceutical ingredient) production has been completed. Production of the 
API will commence in September 2016 for the first RORγt inverse agonist candidate.

•  One lead compound in our BET program is currently being tested in mouse models of inflammatory diseases Sys-
temic Lupus Erythematosus (SLE) and Idiopathic Lung Fibrosis (IPF). Data completion is expected by the end of 
third quarter 2016.

•  One Nuevolution lead compound in the BET program has been submitted for a two-week mouse toxicology study for 
comparison with a non-selective BET inhibitor. Data is expected to be available by the end of third quarter 2016.

•  RORγt agonist - Compounds activating RORγt was tested on mouse splenocytes (immune cells of the spleen) showing 
partial effect on IL17A induction. Ten compounds activating RORt will be tested for IL17A induction in splenocytes 
in early fourth quarter 2016.

•  In the Cytokine X program, we have successfully completed the first Proof-of-Concept study in a mouse model show-
ing inhibition of cytokine function. 

RORγt INVERSE AGONIST (INHIBITOR) PROGRAM

Two of Nuevolution’s most promising preclinical compounds 
have now been successfully profiled for biomarker and effi-
cacy scoring and PK/PD evaluation (efficacy of compound on 
disease scores and biomarkers versus drug exposure). Nuevo-
lution’s leading backup compound completed its seven-day 
mouse toxicology study, showing no adverse effect on any 
clinical parameters, hematology or histopathology. The No 
Adverse Effect Level (NOAEL) was set at ≥600mg/day similar 
to the leading candidate compound. The data supports that 
both preclinical compounds have very benign safety profile 
and both compounds represent attractive development can-
didates.

Following the completion of efficacy and safety studies as 
well as synthetic route optimization, Nuevolution is expected 
to commence API production in September for the first com-
pound. Following expected IND enabling studies (animal stud-
ies required for approval of initial studies in humans) in the 
first half 2017, the program is presently on-track for First-in-
Human clinical trial in mid-2017.

BET BROMODOMAIN INHIBITOR PROGRAM

A BET selective compound was chosen for comparative effi-
cacy and toxicology studies in head-to-head comparison with 
a non-selective BET inhibitor. Efficacy is being explored in the 
search for potential use in the severe inflammatory conditions: 
Idiopathic Pulmonary Fibrosis (IPF) and Systemic Lupus Ery-
thematosus (SLE). Studies are ongoing or in finalization. We 
expect to be able to conclude on these studies during the third 
quarter 2016. The seven-day comparative toxicology study is 
ongoing.

RORγt AGONIST (IMMUNE STIMULANT) PROGRAM

We have continued our lead optimization in the second quar-
ter 2016 and will in next quarter test multiple compounds for 
dose-dependent IL17A stimulation before selecting one or 
more compounds for further in vivo Proof-of-Concept studies 
in cancer mouse models. 

GRP78 INHIBITORS

A second chemical series has been progressed into optimiza-
tion for this important cancer target, supporting the GRP78 
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inhibitor program, which is partnered with the Cancer 
Research Technology Discovery Laboratory and the Institute 
of Cancer Research in the UK. Two additional ligand-protein 
co-crystal structures have been obtained guiding the optimi-
zation strategy. We expect compounds enabling cell-based 
proof-of-concept by end of 2016.

EARLY PROJECTS

We currently have 15 early stage projects mainly in the highly 
progressive immuno- oncology area in target screening and hit 
validation. We expect to nominate two programs to lead opti-
mization programs by the end of 2016 and expect Proof-of-
Concept in mouse models in 2017.

TECHNOLOGY COLLABORATION

The technology transfer under the collaboration and license 
agreement with Novartis for the Chemetics® technology was 
successfully completed in second quarter 2016.

The Janssen Biotech collaboration is proceeding accord-
ing to schedule, and we expect initiation of one addi-
tional project in this collaboration within the next 
six months. 

R&D objective: It is the objective for 
Nuevolution to realize five or six busi-
ness opportunities over the next 
three years following the IPO 
(December 2015), where 
three or four programs are 
expected to be part-
nered and one or two 
programs will be 

kept internally for further development and 
first-in-human trials by Nuevolution.

By year-end 2016, we expect to 
have progressed two additional 
programs into lead optimiza-
tion with further Proof-of-
Concept (PoC) studies 
in cell-based assays 
and in vivo disease 
models to be 
carried out 
d u r i n g 
2017.
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PROGRAM PARTNERING
Nuevolution believes it is positioned amongst the front run-
ners in the development of future novel (RORγt) small mole-
cule treatments to fulfil a high unmet medical need in various 
immunology diseases like psoriasis, rheumatoid arthritis, in-
flammatory bowel disease and multiple sclerosis. Addressing 
several of these diseases where patients can use a safe and ef-
ficacious orally available drug, is within the core strategic sco-
pe of the company. In moderate or severe psoriasis treatment, 
we see that in the US the use of orally available, but less ef-
ficacious drugs are surpassing the use of efficacious and esta-
blished antibody (injection) treatments, confirming the need 
for safe, efficacious and convenient tablet based treatment 
options1. In line with external developments in this market, 
we have obtained increased interest for our RORγt inverse 
agonist program, and we are making expected progress in the 
negotiations for finding a suitable partner for our program.

The Company maintains its objective for completion of one 
or two program licensing deals over the next nine months.

RISK-SHARING COLLABORATIONS
For application of our Chemetics® platform to the fullest 
extent, Nuevolution introduced its multi-target risk-sharing 
partnership model to pharmaceutical companies during the 
second half 2015. In this partnership model, Nuevolution will 
be responsible for the early preclinical development activities, 
i.e. activities the company also employ for its own programs, 
whereas the partner will be obligated to and responsible for 
late stage preclinical and clinical development activities. Nu-
evolution remains owner of the program until the partner 

obtains rights by licensing the program at pre-defined mar-
ket conform financials terms on a per target basis. A multi-
program development with a commercial partner ‘from day 
one’, increases the likelihood of receiving payments through 
licensing upfront, milestone and royalty payments, assuming 
early- stage research is successful. We continue exploration 
of this type of business collaboration with a number of phar-
maceutical companies, where we presently are progressing 
negotiations as expected.

Nuevolution’s maintains its objective of entering into one or 
two risk-sharing collaborations during the next nine months.

Business objective: Nuevolution maintains its objective for 
completion of one or two program licensing deals and of en-
tering into one or two risk-sharing/pre-sale collaborations 
during the next nine months.

Business & partnering activities

HIGHLIGHTS

• After exploration of a number of potentially suitable partners during the first half 2016, we have progressed with the 
negotiation activities for partnering of our RORγt inverse agonist program. Nuevolution has seen increased interest 
for this program from several globally operating pharmaceutical companies. We are making the expected progress in 
the negotiations for finding a suitable partner for the program.

• Nuevolution continues discussion and negotiations for risk-sharing collaborations with a number of pharmaceutical 
and biotech companies with positive progress.

• Nuevolution’s business and partnering activities include, but are not limited to, the establishment of partnerships 
around the company’s pipeline programs and around the company’s proprietary drug discovery platform, Chemet-
ics®, through risk-sharing drug discovery collaborations.

1 Stifel, July 31, 2016: Monthly Psoriasis and Psoriatic Arthritis Prescription 

Data Demonstrate Favorable Trends
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Investor activities

MEET US
The following events where Nuevolution’s executive manage-
ment will present have been scheduled for the remainder of 
2016:

September 13: Rodman & Renshaw’s 18th Annual Global 
Investment Conference, New York City

September 20: Dansk Aktionærforening’s InvestorDagen, 
Copenhagen

September 21: Remium Nordic, Stockholm

OTHER INFORMATION
On July 1, 2016, an extraordinary shareholder’s meeting (EGM) 
unanimously resolved to amend the terms and conditions of 
the company’s incentive program, warrant program 2015/2021, 
in accordance with the major shareholders’ proposal. The res-
olution entails an amendment of the terms and conditions of 
warrants of Series 1 and Series 2. The warrant program was 
expensed in the fourth quarter of 2015/16, as majority pre-ap-
proval was obtained prior to the EGM.

It was, inter alia, resolved to amend the terms and condi-
tions for warrants of Series 1 and Series 2 so that applicable 
so-called ‘exit events’ shall also include a listing on Nasdaq 
First North Premier. In addition, in order for the applicable exit 
event relating to warrants of Series 1 to occur, the value per 

HIGHLIGHTS

• In the fourth quarter of the fiscal year 2015/16, we have participated in five investor events in Sweden and Denmark 
(organised by Aktiespararna, Remium and Dansk Aktionærforening), met with major shareholders, had two rounds 
of meetings with US investors and participated in a live chat session with “Aktier-Småbolagsjakten”.

• In terms of analyst reports, Nuevolution is covered by three research firms: Remium, Jarl Securities (through 
Aktiespararna) and Økonomisk Ugebrev.  Remium initiated coverage of the Nuevolution stock with its first report on 
May 23. We expect to sign up more research firms during the second half of 2016.

Other information

September 28: Aktiespararna’s Aktiedag, Malmoe

October 5: Annual General Meeting, Stockholm

November 14: Aktiespararna’s Stora Aktiedag, Gothenburg

Nov./Dec. 2016: Capital Markets Day (planned)

To subscribe for newsletters please sign-up here: http://nuevo-
lution.com/press/news-signup/

share at the time of application for subscription of shares by 
exercise of warrants shall correspond to at least SEK 22.975. 
Upon fulfilment of an exit event relating to Series 1, the sub-
scription price per share shall be lowered to SEK 17.50, and for 
Series 2, the subscription price per share shall be lowered to 
SEK 11.25. As a result of the general meeting’s resolution to 
amend the terms and conditions of the warrants, an exit event 
relating to warrants of Series 2 has been fulfilled. No warrants 
have been exercised since the balance sheet date.
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FINANCIAL REPORT 
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Financial report

GROUP
REVENUES
Consolidated revenues for the fourth quarter of 2015/16 was 
SEK 3.1 million (compared to SEK 5.6 million in the fourth 
quarter of 2014/15), stemming from the drug discovery col-
laboration with Janssen Biotech. Revenues in the same quarter 
in the prior financial year primarily related to the collaboration 
with Novartis, while a minor income was recognized from the 
drug discovery collaboration with Boehringer Ingelheim.

Consolidated revenues for 2015/16 was SEK 21.3 million (com-
pared to SEK 29.8 million in 2014/15), largely stemming from 
the technology transfer agreement with Novartis and drug 
discovery collaboration with Janssen Biotech. Revenues in the 
prior financial year primarily stemmed from the collaboration 
with Novartis, while a minor income was recognized from the 
drug discovery collaboration with Boehringer Ingelheim.

EXPENSES
Total expenses (excluding depreciation and amortization) 
amounted to SEK 79.4 million in the fourth quarter of 2015/16 
against total expenses of SEK 27.2 million in the same quarter 
last year. The fourth quarter of 2015/16 include non-recurring 
and non-cash expenses of SEK 48.5 million for the 2015/21 
warrant program. In addition, the costs in the quarter benefit-
ted from a reimbursement of VAT, previously expensed in the 
parent company of SEK 2.9 million. Excluding these non-re-
curring costs, total expenses amounted to were SEK 33.9 
million in the fourth quarter of 2015/16, an increase of SEK 
6.7 million over the fourth quarter 2014/15. This was led by 
increasing test activities for both the leading and early pro-
grams, building of new Chemetics® libraries,  fees for newly 
issued patents covering Chemetics® and RORγt inverse ago-
nists, higher expenses for CROs (Contract Research Organi-
sations) in support of RORγt agonists and inverse agonists as 
well as Cytokine X compounds, investor relations activities, 
higher wage costs and bonus payments to the executive man-
agement. Depreciation and amortization amounted to SEK 0.4 
million in the fourth quarter of 2015/16 against SEK 0.3 million 
in the same quarter in 2014/15.

Total group operating expenses (excluding depreciation and 
amortization) amounted to SEK 171.9 million in 2015/16 
against SEK 93.6 million in 2014/15. These include non-recur-
ring and non-cash expenses for the warrant program of SEK 
48.5 million and IPO costs of SEK 11.9 million (adjusted from 
previously SEK 14.8 million, due to reimbursement of VAT in 
the parent company). Excluding these non-recurring costs, 
total operating expenses amounted to SEK 111.5 million in 
2015/16, an increase of SEK 17.9 million over 2014/15 in sup-
port of the execution of the company’s business strategy. The 
increase in costs was led by increasing test activities for both 
the leading and early programs, building of new Chemetics® 

libraries,  fees for newly issued patents covering Chemetics® 
and RORγt inverse agonists, higher expenses for CROs pri-
marily in support of RORγt agonists and inverse agonists as 
well as Cytokine X compounds, investor relations activities, 
higher wage costs and bonus payments to the executive man-
agement. Depreciation and amortization amounted to SEK 1.3 
million in 2015/16 against SEK 1.1 million in 2014/15.

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT COSTS
None of the group’s research and development (R&D) costs 
have been capitalized, since the conditions for the capitaliza-
tion of such costs have not been satisfied as at 30 June 2016. 
Thus, all R&D costs have been expensed in 2015/16 (and the 
prior financial year). R&D costs are recognized in costs of sales, 
other external expenses and staff costs.

R&D expenses are incurred in the group for in-house R&D 
activities as well as numerous R&D collaborations and alliances 
with third parties. R&D expenses mainly comprise the costs 
for active ingredient discovery and for pre-clinical (in-vitro 
and in-vivo) studies.

PROFIT & LOSS
During the fourth quarter of 2015/16, the group showed an 
operating loss of SEK -76.7 million against a loss of SEK -21.8 
million in the fourth quarter of 2014/15. Adjusted for the war-
rant program expense as well as VAT reimbursement income, 
the operating loss amounted to SEK -31.2 million in the fourth 
quarter of 2015/16. Net financials amounted to an income of 
SEK 0.4 million in the fourth quarter of 2015/16 against SEK 
0.0 million in the same quarter last fiscal year.

A net loss of SEK -74.7 million was recorded in the fourth 
quarter of 2015/16, against a net loss of SEK -20.0 million in 
the same quarter last fiscal year. Adjusted for the warrant pro-
gram expense as well as VAT reimbursement income, the net 
loss amounted to SEK -29.1 million in the fourth quarter of 
2015/16. Reported earnings per share (EPS) was SEK -1.74 in 
the fourth quarter of 2015/16 against an EPS of SEK -0.70 in 
the fourth quarter of 2014/15, while the adjusted EPS for the 
fourth quarter of 2015/16 was SEK -0.68.

In 2015/16, the group showed an operating loss of SEK -151.9 
million against a loss of SEK -64.9 million in 2014/15. Exclud-
ing non-recurring costs for the warrant program and IPO, 
the operating loss amounted to SEK -91.5 million in 2015/16. 
Net financial income amounted to SEK 0.0 million in 2015/16 
as compared with SEK 2.8 million in the prior financial year, 
which was boosted by a gain on foreign exchange of SEK 2.9 
million. 

The loss before tax was SEK -151.9 million in 2015/16 against 
SEK -62.1 million in 2014/15. Excluding non-recurring costs, 
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the 2015/16 loss before tax amounted to SEK -91.5 million. 
The group recorded a tax income of SEK 6.9 million in 2015/16 
against SEK 7.2 million in 2014/15.

In 2015/16, the group recorded a net loss of SEK -145.0 million 
against a net loss of SEK -54.7 million in 2014/15, and an EPS 
of SEK -3.98 in 2015/16 compared with an EPS of SEK -2.26 in 
2014/15. Excluding the above-mentioned non-recurring costs, 
the group’s net loss was SEK -84.6 million (SEK -54.7 million in 
2014/16) and EPS SEK -2.32 in 2015/16 (SEK -2.26 in 2014/15).

CASH FLOW
In the fourth quarter of 2015/16, group cash flow from oper-
ations amounted to an outflow of SEK 11.6 million against an 
outflow of SEK 22.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2014/15.
Investments in equipment in the fourth quarter of 2015/16 
amounted to SEK 0.5 million compared with SEK 0.4 million 
in the prior financial year. Investments consisted mainly of the 
purchase of laboratory equipment and minor improvements of 
the company’s premises.

Cash flow from financing amounted to SEK 1.7 million in the 
fourth quarter of 2015/16, mainly coming from reimburse-
ment of VAT related to IPO expenses charged against equity, 
against SEK 0.6 million in the fourth quarter of 2014/15.

In 2015/16, group cash flow from operations amounted to an 
outflow of SEK 81.5 million against an outflow of SEK 19.5 
million in 2014/15. Excluding IPO costs of SEK 11.9 million, 
cash flow from operations was an outflow of SEK -69.6 mil-
lion.

Investments in equipment in 2015/16 amounted to SEK 4.1 
million compared with SEK 1.1 million in the prior financial 
year. Investments consisted mainly of the purchase of labo-
ratory equipment and minor improvements of the company’s 
premises.

Cash flow from financing amounted to SEK 244.5 million in 
2015/16, where the share issue in connection with the listing 
provided SEK 250.0 million, IPO costs resulted in an outflow 
of SEK 8.0 million, and new leasing activities caused an inflow 
of SEK 3.6 million for the financing of investments in labora-
tory equipment. The instalment of leasing debt amounted to 
SEK 1.1 million. Cash flow from financing amounted to SEK 
74.9 million in 2014/15 stemming from new equity from major 
shareholders.

EQUITY
As of June 30, 2016, the group equity amounted to SEK 198.1 

million against SEK 51.6 million at June 30, 2015. This increase 
mainly relates to the proceeds from the initial public offering 
of shares in connection with the listing on Nasdaq First North 
Premier in December 2015, partly offset by the loss for the 
period.

CASH AND NET CASH
Cash and cash equivalents amounted to SEK 206.0 million as 
per June 30, 2016, as compared with SEK 46.3 million at June 
30, 2015. Net cash amounted to SEK 201.3 million as per June 
30, 2016 (SEK 44 million at June 30, 2015) after the deduction 
of leasing liabilities of SEK 4.7 million (SEK 2.2 million at June 
30, 2015).

NUMBER OF SHARES
At 30 June 2016, the total number of outstanding shares in 
Nuevolution AB (publ) was 42,858,236, unchanged from 31 
March 2016.

EMPLOYEES
The group had 43 (40) fulltime employees as per 30 June 2016, 
of whom 47% (50%) were women.

PARENT COMPANY
The parent company, Nuevolution AB (publ), was founded on 
August 28, 2015 by a deposit of share capital amounting to 
SEK 50,000. The parent company had inter-company revenues 
in the fourth quarter and full-year 2015/16 of SEK 0.6 million. 

It incurred total expenses of SEK 46.5 million in the fourth 
quarter of 2015/16, mainly related to non-cash expenses 
for the 2015/21 warrant program, costs for investor relation 
activities and VAT reimbursement income. The operating 
loss amounted to SEK -45.9 million in the fourth quarter of 
2015/16. The net loss was SEK -45.9 million in the fourth quar-
ter.

It incurred total expenses of SEK 62.8 million in 2015/16, 
mainly related to the IPO in December 2015, expenses for the 
2015/21 warrant program, costs for investor relation activities 
and board member fees.  The operating loss amounted to SEK 
-62.1 million in 2015/16. The net loss was SEK -62.1 million in 
2015/16.

The parent company’s cash and net cash amounted to SEK 
174.0 million at June 30, 2016. Shareholders’ equity amounted 
to SEK 728.4 million at June 30, 2016.

The group consists of Nuevolution AB (publ) (reg. no. 559026-
4304), Nuevolution A/S (reg. no. 26029708) and Oveun AB 
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Other information

LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS AS OF 30 JUNE 2016

Shareholder
Number of 
shares

Percent 
of cap-
ital

SEB Venture Capital 10,084,942 23.5

Sunstone Capital 8,930,580 20.8

Industrifonden 8,573,666 20.0

SEB Utvecklingsstiftelse 3,329,658 7.8

LMK Forward 1,300,000 3.0

SEB Pensionsstiftelse 1,142,858 2.7

Avanza Pensionförsäkrings AB 1,025,854 2.4

SSE 731,807 1.7

Midroc Finans AB 400,000 0.9

Nordnet Pensionförsäkrings AB 377,489 0.9

Henry Dunkers Förvaltning 300,000 0.7

Claus Resen Steenstrup and family 244,226 0.6

Stig Løkke Pedersen 212,334 0.5

SEB Life Intl. 144,529 0.3

Peter Ragnarsson 125,000 0.3

TIBIA Konsult AB 120,000 0.3

Granit Småbolag 100,000 0.2

Fynske Bank 96,090 0.2

Hans Engblom and family 79,697 0.2

Alex Haahr Gouliaev 70,778 0.2

Others 5,468,728 12.8

Total no. shares outstanding 42,858,236 100.0%

FINANCIAL CALENDAR

Annual General Shareholder’s Meeting 5 October 2016

Q1 2016/17 (July-September 2016) 17 November 2016

Q2 2016/17 (October-December 2017) 8 February 2017

Q3 2016/17 (January-March 2017) 17 May 2017

Q4 2016/17 (April-June 2017) report 6 September 2017

CERTIFIED ADVISOR
Nuevolution’s certified advisor is Västra Hamnen Corporate 
Finance

This information is information that Nuevolution AB (publ) 
is obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse 
Regulation and the Securities Market Act.

(reg. no. 556923-7273). Nuevolution A/S is the operating com-
pany within in the group.

Nuevolution AB (publ) incorporated Nuevolution A/S through 
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated income statement
1 July 2015 - 30 June 2016

Q4 Q4 Year Year
2015/16 2014/15 2015/16 2014/15

TSEK TSEK TSEK TSEK

Revenue 3,065 5,643 21,314 29,801
Cost of sales -15,252 -12,613 -45,065 -31,674
Other external expenses -2,583 -4,180 -36,551 -26,126
Gross profit -14,770 -11,150 -60,302 -27,999
Staff costs -61,583 -10,369 -90,256 -35,818
Amortization/depreciation and impairment -378 -283 -1,328 -1,074
Operating profit/loss -76,731 -21,802 -151,886 -64,891
Financial income 476 158 1,925 3,593
Financial expenses -119 -207 -1,947 -757
Profit/loss before tax -76,374 -21,851 -151,908 -62,055
Tax 1,715 1,830 6,911 7,323
Net profit/loss for the period -74,659 -20,021 -144,997 -54,732

Net income attributable to Stockholders of the Parent Company -74,659 -20,021 -144,997 -54,732

Group - Condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Net profit/loss for the period -74,659 -20,021 -144,997 -54,732
Other comprehensive income
Foreign exchange adjustments 656 -440 910 -62
Total net comprehensive income for the period -74,003 -20,461 -144,087 -54,794

Earnings per share (EPS basic and EPS diluted), SEK -1.74 -0.70 -3.98 -2.26
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position

30 June 2016 30 June 2015
TSEK TSEK

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Tangible fixed assets 5,494 2,661
Financial fixed assets 8,585 8,824
Total non-current assets 14,079 11,485

Current assets
Current receivables, non-interest bearing 14,931 13,924
Cash and cash equivalents 205,955 46,250
Total current assets 220,886 60,174

TOTAL ASSETS 234,965 71,659

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ equity 198,055 51,553

Long term liabilities interest bearing 3,482 1,451

Current liabilities
Current liabilities, interest bearing 1,222 782
Current liabilities, non-interest bearing 19,484 4,802
Accrued expenses and deferred income 12,722 13,071
Total current liabilities 33,428 18,655

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 234,965 71,659
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Group - Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
1 July 2015 - 30 June 2016

Q4 Q4 Year Year
2015/16 2014/15 2015/16 2014/15

TSEK TSEK TSEK TSEK

Operating activities
Profit/loss before tax -76,374 -21,851 -151,908 -62,055
Adjustment for amortization, depreciation, impairment etc. of plant and 
equipment 378 283 1,328 1,074
Adjustment for non-cash effect of the Warrant programs 48,528 66 48,528 66
Financial income -476 -158 -1,925 -3,593
Financial expenses 119 207 1,947 757
Cash flow before change in working capital -27,825 -21,453 -102,030 -63,751
Change in working capital 16,262 -1,287 19,594 39,840
Cash flow from operations -11,563 -22,740 -82,436 -23,911
Interest received 25 467 134 3,593
Interest paid -96 -387 -358 -757
Income taxes received 0 202 1,210 1,600
Cash flow from operating activities -11,634 -22,458 -81,450 -19,475

Investing activities
Investments in tangible fixed assets -450 -428 -4,094 -1,109
Investments/divestments of financial assets -51 -11 -51 -11
Cash flow from investing activities -501 -439 -4,145 -1,120

Financing activities
New share issue 0 357 250,050 74,784
Issue expenses 1,956 -153 -7,989 -153
Repayments of lease liabilities, net -212 346 2,471 237
Cash flow from financing activities 1,744 550 244,532 74,868

Net change in cash -10,391 -22,347 158,937 54,273
Currency translation adjustments 651 -1,040 768 -80
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 215,695 69,637 46,250 -7,943
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 205,955 46,250 205,955 46,250
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated statement of changes in equity
1 July 2015 - 30 June 2016

Currency
Share Share Retained translation Total 

TSEK capital premium earnings reserve equity

Equity at 1 July 2015 352,922 0 -301,307 -62 51,553

Total comprehensive income for the period 0 -144,997 910 -144,087

Transactions with owners
New parent company impact -324,350 471,428 -147,078 0 0
Share issue 14,286 235,764 0 0 250,050
Share based payments 0 48,528 0 48,528
Costs related to the share issue 0 -7,989 0 0 -7,989
Total transaction with owners -310,064 227,775 98,550 0 290,589

Total changes in equity -310,064 227,775 -243,547 910 146,502

Equity at 30 June 2016 42,858 699,203 -544,854 848 198,055
42,858 227,775 -73,426 848 198,055

1 July 2014 - 30 June 2015

Currency
Share Share Retained translation Total 

TSEK capital premium earnings reserve equity

Equity at 1 July 2014 278,295 0 -246,641 0 31,654

Total comprehensive income for the period 0 0 -54,732 -62 -54,794

Transactions with owners
Share issue 74,627 0 0 0 74,627
Share based payments 0 0 66 0 66

Total transaction with owners 74,627 0 66 0 74,693

Total changes in equity 74,627 0 -54,666 -62 19,899

Equity at 31 March 2015 352,922 0 -301,307 -62 51,553
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Group - Key ratios

Q4 Q4 Year Year
TSEK, if not stated otherwise 2015/16 2014/15 2015/16 2014/15

Revenues 3,065 5,643 21,314 29,801
Operating profit -76,731 -21,802 -151,886 -64,891
Net profit -74,659 -20,021 -144,997 -54,732

Earnings per share (EPS basic and diluted), SEK -1.74 -0.70 -3.98 -2.26
Shareholders’ equity per share, SEK 4.62 2.52 4.62 1.80

Equity ratio (%) 84 72

Number of shares outstanding, average, million 42.9 28.6 36.5 24.2
Number of shares outstanding, end-period, million 42.9 28.6 42.9 28.6

The number of shares for both the current and the comparative periods are the number of shares issued by the new parent com-
pany, Nuevolution AB. However, the number of shares for previous periods reflect changes in the number of outstanding shares of 
the former parent, Nuevolution A/S, in those periods.
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Parent - Condensed interim statement of financial position*

30 Jun. 2016
TSEK

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Tangible fixed assets 0
Financial fixed assets 550,052
Total non-current assets 550,052

Current assets
Current receivables, non-interest bearing 5,253
Cash and cash equivalents 173,983
Total current assets 179,236

TOTAL ASSETS 729,288

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ equity 728,407

Long term liabilities 0

Current liabilities
Current liabilities, interest bearing 0
Current liabilities, non-interest bearing 881
Accrued expenses and deferred income 0
Total current liabilities 881

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 729,288

*No comparative figures available, since Nuevolution AB was formed on 28 August 2015.

Parent - Condensed interim income statement*

28 August 2015 - 31 March 2016
Q3 Q1 - Q3

2015/16 2015/16
TSEK TSEK

Revenue 645 645
Cost of sales 0 0
Other external expenses 2,160 -14,097
Gross profit 2,805 -13,452
Staff costs -48,656 -48,656
Amortization/depreciation and impairment 0 0
Operating profit/loss -45,851 -62,108
Financial income 0 47
Financial expenses -30 -56
Profit/loss before tax -45,881 -62,117
Tax 0 0
Net profit/loss for the period -45,881 -62,117
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Note 1: Accounting policies 

COMPANY INFORMATION
Nuevolution AB (the “Company or “Parent”) is a limited lia-
bility company incorporated and domiciled in Sweden. The 
registered office is located in Copenhagen, Denmark. The 
interim condensed consolidated financial statements include 
the Company’s wholly-owned Danish Swedish subsidiaries, 
Nuevolution A/S and Oveun AB, respectively. The Company 
and its subsidiaries are collectively referred to as the “Group”. 
 
Nuevolution is a biopharmaceutical group focused on devel-
oping treatments for human diseases within oncology and 
autoimmune diseases. Nuevolution is the sole inventor of 
Chemetics®, a drug discovery platform which enables efficient 
discovery of novel chemical small molecule leads for specific 
indications. Nuevolution has applied the Chemetics® platform 
to deliver leads for pharmaceutical partners and since late 
2012 used its platform for own drug development effort, cre-
ating its own pipeline of programs. Through creation of a col-
lection of more than 1 billion small molecule and macrocyclic 
compounds (“Synthetic Biologics”), Nuevolution has estab-
lished itself as a leading party in the field of small molecule 
lead discovery.  

ESTABLISHING OF THE GROUP AND IPO
On 13 November 2015, the ownership of the shares in Nuevo-
lution A/S were transferred to Nuevolution AB against issu-
ing of new shares in Nuevolution AB, thereby creating the 
Nuevolution AB group. The previous shareholders of Nuevo-
lution became the majority shareholders of Nuevolution AB, 
and the substance of the transaction is therefore that the new 
Nuevolution AB Group in terms of financial reporting is a con-
tinuation of the Nuevolution A/S Group.  Hence, no fair value 
adjustments have been made in the consolidated amounts. 
Comparative figures are the amounts for the legal subsidiary 
Nuevolution A/S. 

On 17 December 2015, Nuevolution AB completed the initial 
public offering (“IPO”) of new shares and listing of the com-
pany on Nasdaq First North Premier in Stockholm. Referring 
to note 4 for more details on the IPO.

The share capital shown in the interim condensed consol-
idated financial statements is the share capital of the legal 
parent company Nuevolution AB including the share capital 
issued in connection with the acquisition of Nuevolution A/S. 

BASIS FOR PREPARATION
The interim condensed consolidated financial statements 
have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 ”Interim Finan-
cial Reporting” as adopted by the EU. The interim condensed 

consolidated financial statements do not include all the infor-
mation and disclosures required in the annual financial state-
ments, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s 
prospectus released prior to the listing on Nasdaq First North 
Premier (http://www.nasdaqomxnordic.com/shares/micro-
site?Instrument=SSE116423&symbol=NUE&name=Nuevo-
lution). The accounting policies adopted in the interim con-
densed consolidated financial statements are included in full 
below.

The accounting policies in the Parent Company financial state-
ments are included under the section “PARENT COMPANY 
ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES”

NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS
With effect from 1 July 2015, the group has adopted:

• IAS 19 Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions 
— Amendments to IAS 19

• Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010-12 Cycle
• Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011-13 Cycle

None of the new standards and interpretations has impacted 
recognition and measurement for the period. 

CONSOLIDATION
The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial 
statements of Nuevolution AB (the parent company) and the 
entities in which the parent company, directly or indirectly, 
holds more than 50 % of the voting rights or otherwise exer-
cise a controlling influence (subsidiaries).

The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the 
basis of the financial statements of the parent company and 
its subsidiaries by aggregating items of a similar nature and 
subsequently eliminating intra-group transactions, intra-group 
investments and balances, and intra-group gains and losses. 
The financial statements used for consolidation purposes are 
prepared in accordance with the Group’s accounting policies.

REPORTING CURRENCY
The Interim financial statement is presented in Swedish Kro-
ner, which is the presentation currency of the Group’s activ-
ities and considered the functional currency of the parent 
company. For each of the reporting group entities, a functional 
currency is determined. The functional currency is the cur-
rency which is used as the primary currency for the reporting 
entity’s operations. Transactions denominated in currencies 
other than the functional currency are considered transac-
tions denominated in foreign currencies.

FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION
On initial recognition, foreign currency transactions are trans-
lated at the exchange rate at the transaction date. Receivables, 
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liabilities and other monetary items denominated in foreign 
currency that have not been settled at the balance sheet date 
are translated at closing rates. Foreign exchange differences 
between the rate of exchange at the date of the transaction 
and the rate of exchange at the date of payment or the balance 
sheet date, respectively, are recognised in the income state-
ment under financial items.

When group entities with a functional currency other than 
Swedish Kroner are recognised in the consolidated financial 
statements, their income statements are translated at average 
exchange rates for the respective months, and balance sheet 
items are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet 
date. 

Exchange differences arising from translation on foreign sub-
sidiaries’ balance sheet items at the beginning of the period to 
the exchange rates at the balance sheet date, and on the trans-
lation of these subsidiaries’ income statements from average 
exchange rates at the balance sheet date are recognized in 
other comprehensive income (OCI).

INCOME STATEMENT
REVENUE

Revenue is recognized when it is probable that future eco-
nomic benefits will flow to the group and these benefits can 
be measured reliably. 

Revenue from contract research and other services is recog-
nized by reference to the assessed stage of completion. 

Upfront payments and milestone payments that are deemed 
attributable to subsequent contract research or other services 
are initially recognized as deferred income and recognized as 
revenue over the planned service period.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the signif-
icant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed 
to the buyer, usually on delivery. Revenue is measured exclu-
sive of VAT, discounts and taxes.

OTHER OPERATING INCOME
Public grants given to cover expenses are recognised in the 
income statement under the financial statement account 
“Other operating income” when it is probable that the enter-
prise complies with all the terms of the grant. Grants which 
must be repaid under certain circumstances are recognised 
only to the extent that they are not expected to be repaid. 
Grants given to purchase assets are set off against the cost of 
the asset concerned.

COST OF SALES
This item consists of raw materials, consumables etc. for use in 

the group partnership programs as well as in the group inter-
nal programs. The item furthermore consists of costs relating 
to the extension and maintenance of patent families, external 
scientific consultancy and assistance, together with repair and 
maintenance of fixed assets used in production and processes.

All research costs are recognized in the statement of compre-
hensive income in the period in which they incur. Develop-
ment costs are capitalized if the criteria are met. If criteria are 
not met, development costs are recognized in the statement 
of comprehensive income in the period in which they incur. 

OTHER EXTERNAL EXPENSES
Other external expenses comprise sales and marketing costs, 
the part of cost related to issue of new share not recognised 
directly in the equity, costs related to premises, cost related to 
research and administrative costs.

STAFF COSTS
Staff costs comprise of wages and salaries for staff engaged 
in research, development, sales and marketing and adminis-
tration and management. The item also comprises all staff-re-
lated costs. 

SHARE BASED PAYMENTS
Share-based incentive programs where management and 
employees may choose to buy shares in the parent company 
(equity schemes), are measured at fair value of equity instru-
ments at grant date and recognized in the income statement 
over the period. The balancing item is recognized directly in 
shareholder equity.

The fair value of the share-based payment is determined using 
a Black-Scholes model. 

FINANCIAL ITEMS
Financial items include interest income and expenses, inter-
est expenses relating to finance lease payments and realized 
and unrealized gains and losses on transactions in foreign 
currencies. Financial income and expenses are recognised in 
the statement of comprehensive income at the amounts that 
relate to the reporting period.

TAX
Tax for the period, which includes current tax on the period’ 
taxable income and the period’ deferred tax adjustments, is 
recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as 
regards the portion that relates to the net profit/loss for the 
period and is taken directly to equity as regards the portion 
that relates to entries directly in equity or other comprehen-
sive income, respectively. 

The current tax payable or receivable is recognized in the 
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statement of financial position, stated as tax calculated on this 
period’ taxable income, adjusted for prepaid tax.

The group recognises tax credits relating to R&D work in Den-
mark as per the Danish Tax rules. 
In assessing current tax for the period, the applicable tax rates 
and rules on the statement of financial position date are used. 
Tax for the period is recognised based upon the companies 
estimated full year effective tax rate.

Deferred tax is measured according to the statement of finan-
cial position liability method on all temporary differences 
between the carrying amount and the tax base of assets and 
liabilities. The deferred tax is stated based on the planned utili-
sation of the individual asset and the settlement of the individ-
ual liability, respectively.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax value of tax loss car-
ry-forwards, are recognized in the statement of financial posi-
tion at the value at which they are expected to be utilised, 
either through elimination against tax on future earnings or 
through a set-off against deferred tax liabilities.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COSTS

For accounting purposes, research expenses are defined as 
costs incurred for current or planned investigations under-
taken with the prospect of gaining new scientific or techni-
cal knowledge and understanding. Development expenses 
are defined as costs incurred for the application of research 
findings or specialist knowledge to plans or designs for the 
production, provision or development of new or substantially 
improved products, services or processes, respectively, prior 
to the commencement of commercial production or use.

Research and development expenses are incurred in the Group 
for in-house research and development activities as well as 
numerous research and development collaborations and alli-
ances with third parties.

Research and development expenses mainly comprise the 
costs for active ingredient discovery, clinical studies, research 
and development activities in the areas of application tech-
nology and engineering, field trials, regulatory approvals and 
approval extensions.

Research costs cannot be capitalized. The conditions for cap-
italization of development costs are closely defined: an intan-
gible asset must be recognized if, and only if, there is reasona-
ble certainty of receiving future cash flows that will cover an 

asset’s carrying amount. Since our own development projects 
are often subject to regulatory approval procedures and other 
uncertainties, the conditions for the capitalization of costs 
incurred before receipt of approvals are not normally satisfied.

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulated 
depreciation and impairment losses.

Leased tangible fixed assets qualifying for assets held under 
finance lease contracts are measured as acquired fixed assets.

Cost comprises the purchase price, costs directly allocated to 
the acquisition, and costs for preparation until the date when 
the asset is available for use.

Cost of assets held under finance lease contracts are measured 
as the lower of fair value and the present value of future lease 
payments, calculated on the internal discount rate.

Depreciations are calculated on a straight-line basis based on 
the following expected useful life:

year

Leasehold improvements 10

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 3-5

IMPAIRMENT OF FIXED ASSETS
Fixed assets are reviewed at the statement of financial posi-
tion date to determine whether there are any indications of 
impairment. Where there is indication of impairment, an 
impairment test is made for each individual asset or group of 
assets, respectively, generating independent cash flows. The 
assets are written down to the higher of the value in use and 
the net selling price of the asset or group of assets (recoverable 
amount) if it is lower than the carrying amount. 

ACCOUNT RECEIVABLES
Accounts Receivables are measured at fair value, and subse-
quently at amortised cost using the effective interest method 
less impairment.

At each balance sheet date, the Company assesses whether 
there is objective evidence that a receivable or a group of 
receivables is impaired. An assessment of impairment of 
receivables is performed when there is objective evidence 
that the Company will not be able to collect all amounts due 
according to the original terms of the receivable. Significant 
financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the debtor 
will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization, and default 
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or delinquency in payments are considered indicators that the 
trade receivable is impaired. The amount of the allowance is 
the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the 
present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at 
the original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of 
the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account, 
and the amount of the loss is recognized in the income state-
ment within selling expenses. When a trade receivable is finally 
established as uncollectible, it is written off against the allow-
ance account for trade receivables.

Present value method is not performed since the duration is 
short. 

OTHER RECEIVABLES
Receivables are measured at fair value, and subsequently at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method less impair-
ment.

WORK IN PROGRESS FOR THIRD PARTIES
Ongoing service supplies are measured at the market value of 
the work performed less advances received. The market value 
is calculated on the basis of the percentage of completion at 
the balance sheet date and the total expected income from 
the relevant contract. The percentage of completion is made 
up based on the planned service period on each individual 
work in progress.

Where the outcome of contract work in progress cannot be 
made up reliably, the market value is measured at the costs 
incurred in so far as they are expected to be paid by the pur-
chaser.

Where the total expenses relating to the work in progress are 
expected to exceed the total market value, the expected loss is 
recognised as a loss-making agreement under ‘Provisions’ and 
is expensed in the income statement.

The value of each contract in progress less prepayments is clas-
sified as assets when the market value exceeds prepayments 
and as liabilities when prepayments exceed the market value.

PREPAYMENTS
Prepayments recognized under assets comprise expenses 
incurred relating to subsequent financial periods. Prepayments 
are measured at cost.

EQUITY
Direct and incremental costs associated with the capital 
increase in connection with listing on Nasdaq First North Pre-
mier are accounted for as a reduction of the gross proceeds 
received from the capital increase and recorded through share-

holders’ equity. Costs incurred that directly associated with 
the listing but not incremental are not eligible to be offset 
against the gross proceeds and are therefore included in other 
external expenses.  

The currency translation reserve in the consolidated financial 
statements comprises foreign-exchange differences arising on 
translation of financial statements of group entities from their 
local foreign currencies to the presentation currency used 
by the group (SEK). On the disposal, entirely or partially, of 
a group entity, the exchange-rate adjustment is recognised in 
the income statement as a portion of the gain/loss on the sale.

FINANCE LEASE LIABILITIES
Finance lease liabilities regarding assets held under financial 
leases are recognized in the statement of financial position as 
liabilities and measured, at the inception of the lease, at the 
lower of fair value and present value of future lease payments, 
calculated by reference to the interest rate implicit in each 
lease.

On subsequent recognition, lease liabilities are measures at 
amortized cost. The difference between present value and 
nominal value of lease payments is recognized in the state-
ment of comprehensive income over the term of the lease as a 
financial expense.

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities are on initial recognition measured at the 
proceeds received net of transaction costs. On subsequent 
recognition, liabilities are measured at amortized cost using 
the effective interest method. The difference between the 
proceeds and the nominal value is recognized in the income 
statement as a financial expense.

Other liabilities are measured at amortized cost, which usually 
corresponds to the nominal value.

TRADE CREDITORS
Trade creditors are measured at fair value, and subsequently at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method less impair-
ment.  Carrying amount for Trade creditor is presumed to cor-
respond to the fair value since it is by nature short-term.

Present value method is not performed since the duration is 
short. 

DEFERRED INCOME
Deferred income comprises income received relating to subse-
quent financial periods. Deferred income is measured at cost.

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

NUEVOLUTION AB (PUBL) QUARTERLY REPORT - FOURTH QUARTER 2015/16 21



The cash flow statement is presented using the indirect 
method and shows cash flows from operating, investing and 
financing activities as well as the cash and cash equivalents at 
the beginning and end of the financial period.

Cash flows from operating activities are stated as the group’s 
profit or loss before tax, adjusted for financial income and 
expenses non-cash operating items, changes in working cap-
ital, paid financial expenses and received income taxes.

Cash flows from investing activities comprise payments 
related to acquisitions and divestment of companies and 
activities as well as purchases and sales of property, plant and 
equipment and financial fixed assets.

Cash flows from financing activities comprise changes in the 
parent company’s share capital and related costs, as well as 
the raising and repayment of loans and instalments on inter-
est-bearing debt. Also recognized are cash flows in the form of 
lease payments made on assets held under finance lease.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash, bank balances and 
short term securities subject to insignificant risk in change of 
value.

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Earnings per share is calculated as net profit (or loss) for a given 
period, divided by the average number of outstanding shares 
for period.

SEGMENT INFORMATION
An operating segment is a component of a company whose 
operating results are regularly reviewed by the Company’s the 
Board of Directors together with the CEO, to make decisions 
about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its 
performance. Present the group and parent company’s busi-
ness is seen as one whole segment. 

PARENT COMPANY ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES
The Parent Company prepares its Annual Report in compli-
ance with Sweden’s Annual Accounts Act (1995:1554) and 
Recommendation RFR 2, “Accounting for Legal Entities” of the 
Swedish Financial Reporting Board. Financial fixed assets con-
sist of an investment in the subsidiary Nuevolution A/S and are 
measured at cost reduced by impairment write-down.

Note 2: Critical accounting esti-

mates and judgements

In preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements, management makes various accounting judgments 
and estimates and define assumptions, which form the basis 
of recognition, measurement and presentation of the group’s 
assets and liabilities. 

The estimates and assumptions applied are based on histor-
ical experience, the most recent information available at the 
reporting date, and other factors that management considers 
reasonable under the circumstances.

The basis for judgments and information can by nature be 
inaccurate or incomplete, and the company is subject to uncer-
tainties, which can result in an actual outcome that deviates 
from estimates and defined assumptions. It may be necessary 
in the future to change previous estimates and judgments as 
a result of supplementary information, additional knowledge 
and experience or subsequent events.

In applying the group’s accounting policies described in note 
1, management has exercised the following critical accounting 
judgements and estimates, which significantly influence on the 
amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

REVENUE RECOGNITION 
Evaluating the criteria for revenue recognition with respect to 
the group’s customer agreements requires management’s judg-
ment to ensure that all criteria have been fulfilled prior to rec-
ognizing revenue. In particular, such judgments are made with 
respect to determination of whether upfront payments and 
milestone payments relating to collaboration agreements are 
attributable to subsequent contract research or other services, 
whether simultaneous transactions shall be considered as one 
or more revenue-generating transactions, whether work in 
progress for third parties exist which should be recognized as 
receivables and the determination of whether the significant 
risks and rewards have been transferred to the buyer. 

Collaboration agreements are reviewed carefully to under-
stand the nature of risks and rewards of the arrangement. All 
of the group’s revenue-generating transactions have been sub-
ject to such evaluation by management.

Upfront payments that are deemed attributable to subsequent 
research and development work are initially recognized as 
deferred income and recognized and allocated as revenue over 
the planned development period. This judgment is made when 
entering the agreement and is based on development budgets 
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and plans. The planned development period is assessed on an 
ongoing basis. If the expected development period is changed 
significantly, this will require a reassessment of the allocation 
period. The allocation periods have not been changed in the 
period.

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS
The Group recognizes deferred tax assets relating to tax losses 
carried forward when management assess that these tax assets 
can be offset against positive taxable income in the foresee-
able future. The assessment is made at the reporting date 
and is based on relevant information, taking into account any 
impact from restrictions in utilization in local tax legislation. 
The assessment of future taxable income is based on financial 
budgets approved by management as well as management’s 
expectations regarding the operational development in the 
following 5 years. Based upon this assessment no deferred tax 
assets relating to tax losses carried forward have been recog-
nized as at 31 March 2016. 

DEVELOPMENT COSTS
Management assess on a continues basis, whether there is rea-
sonable certainty of receiving future cash flows that will cover 
the development costs incurred regarding our own develop-
ment projects. As the currently ongoing projects are subject 
to regulatory approval procedures and other uncertainties, the 
conditions for the capitalization of costs have not been satis-
fied as at 31 March 2016.

Note 3: Risks

All business operations in Nuevolution involve risk. Risk man-
agement is essential and an integral part of the company’s 
operations and strategy. Risk may be due to events in the 
external environment and may affect certain industries more 
than other. Risk may also be specific to the individual company.

Nuevolution is exposed to some specific risk categories:
• Operational risks, e.g. due to the capital-intensive and risky 
nature of new drug development, dependence on external 
partners, risks in clinical trials, dependence on qualified per-
sonnel and key individuals.

• External risks such as patent infringements, competition, 
rapid technological development, regulatory requirements, 
pricing and reimbursement of and access to medicine.

• Financial risks, such as currency risk, interest risk, credit risk 
and funding risk.

For a more detailed description of the risks associated with 

the company, please see the prospectus dated 20 November 
2015, page 14-18.

Note 4: Listing of the shares of 

Nuevolution AB and capital increase

On 17 December 2015, the company completed the initial 
public offering (“IPO”) of new shares and listing of the com-
pany on Nasdaq First North Premier in Stockholm. The com-
pany received gross proceeds in the amount of SEK 250.0 mil-
lion, partly offset by SEK 19.9 million of related expenses. Of 
the expenses, SEK 8.0 million was direct and incremental costs 
associated with the IPO which has been recognised through 
shareholder equity, whereas the remaining SEK 11.9 million 
costs that were directly associated with the IPO but not incre-
mental and therefore not eligible to be offset against the gross 
proceeds, was included in other external expenses.  The IPO 
related expenses have been lowered from previously SEK 24.8 
million to SEK 20.1 million due to the reimbursement of VAT in 
the parent company.

Note 5: Warrant programs

There were 2,142,719 class A warrants and 1,501,550 class B 
warrants outstanding under the 2011/16 warrant program 
in Nuevolution A/S. These warrants were not exercised and 
lapsed on 15 July 2016. In the fourth quarter 2015/16, SEK 16 
thousand were booked as share-based compensation in the 
profit and loss account for this warrant program. In 2015/16, 
SEK 66 thousand were booked for this warrant program. 

The group finalized the implementation of the 2015/16 war-
rant program in Nuevolution AB (publ), set out in the pro-
spectus, on 1 July 2016. This new warrant program comprises 
5,087,837 warrants, hereof 2,684,558 Series 1 warrants and 
2,403,279 Series 2 warrants. The program has an initially term 
of five years. The fair value of warrants granted in 2015/16 is 
SEK 48,463 thousand, and was recognized in the income state-
ment and set off against equity in the fourth quarter 2015/16.

Note 6: Related party disclosure

Apart from salaries and bonus payments, there were no signifi-
cant transactions with Management. In addition to board fees, 
board members Jutta Heim and Jeanette Wood also receive 
fees for consultancy services to the executive management. In 
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the fourth quarter of 2015/16, Mrs. Heim and Wood received 
SEK 25 thousand and SEK 28 thousand in consultancy fees, 
respectively. In 2015/16, Mrs. Heim and Wood received SEK 
71 thousand and SEK 72 thousand, respectively.

The group has during the fourth quarter utilized SEB as their 
day-to-day bank. As of 30 June 2016 the group has short term 
deposits of SEK 199.0 million in the SEB group. These deposits 
carry interest on market terms.  

SEB Ventures, SEB Utvecklingsstiftelse, Sunstone Capital and 
Industrifonden acquired shares in the initial public offering at 
the same share price and with the same right to dividends as all 
other shareholders.

In addition to the above and except for intra-group trans-
actions, which have been eliminated in the consolidated 
accounts, there were no material transactions with other 
related parties and shareholders during 2015/16.

Note 7: Contingent liabilities

Nuevolution A/S is currently involved in one pending commer-
cial litigation arising out of the normal conduct of its business 
(case against Henrik Pedersen). Nuevolution AB (publ) does 
not expect the pending commercial litigation to have a mate-
rial impact on Nuevolution AB (publ)’s financial position, oper-
ating profit or cash flow in addition to the amounts accrued.

Affirmation

This interim report has been prepared in accordance with 
International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 “Interim Finan-
cial Reporting” and in accordance with the Swedish Annual 

Accounts Act. With respect to the Parent Company, this 
interim report has been prepared in accordance with the 

Swedish Annual Accounts Act and in compliance with RFR2, 
Accounting for Legal Entities. 

The Board of Directors and the CEO certify that this interim 
report presents a true and fair overview of the Group’s and 

the Parent Company’s operations, financial position and 
results of operations, and describes the significant risks and 
uncertainties facing the Parent Company and the companies 

belonging to the Group.

Stockholm, 6 September 2016

Stig Løkke Pedersen
Chairman of the Board

Lars Henriksson
Board member

Søren Lemonius
Board member

Jutta Heim
Board member

Jeanette Wood
Board member

Alex Haahr Gouliaev
CEO

-------------------------------------------------

This Interim Report has not been reviewed by the company’s 
auditors
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